EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

SEPTEMBER 19, 2002

SUBJECT:
MANAGEMENT AUDIT SERVICES MONTHLY REPORT

ACTION:
RECEIVE AND FILE

RECOMMENDATION

Receive and file the monthly report of Management Audit Services.

ISSUE

Director Fasana requested a monthly report on audit activities by Management Audit Services.

BACKGROUND

Management Audit Services performs two types of audits – external audits of our contractors and grantees and internal audits of MTA operations.

The Contract Audit Group conducts audits related to pre-awards, change orders, and incurred costs, as well as support for claims, contract close-outs and related litigation.

The Project Audit Group conducts close-out audits of projects funded by the Call-for-Projects.  The group also provides oversight for the annual Consolidated Audit of financial and compliance audits, which is performed by a CPA firm under contract to MTA.

The Internal Audit Group is responsible for evaluating the internal control system of the MTA, as well as determining compliance with policy and regulation, ensuring the safeguarding of assets and evaluating MTA functions, activities and processes for efficiency and effectiveness.

DISCUSSION

Since our last report, Internal Audit has issued the following internal audit reports:

  DATE

ISSUED

                     SUBJECT                       
06/20/02

Disaster Recovery Plan Test (IT)

06/21/02

Material Inventory Issues

06/27/02

Employee Store Inventory

06/28/02

Information Security Administration (IT)

06/28/02

Red Line Rail Maintenance

In addition, MASD coordinated a review of FTA grants by the Department of Transportation’s Office of Inspector General in late June.  We, along with the Accounting Department, provided supporting documentation for all of the selected grant drawdowns.  We also provided information on auditing of overhead rates and change orders as well as our procedures for follow up of audit findings.

In order to streamline the reporting process, we have included the monthly status report on the implementation of the Booz-Allen Management Audit recommendations in this report as Attachment A.

The internal audit reports listed above will be discussed in future monthly reports, as we would like to use this opportunity to discuss Internal Audit’s annual audit plan for fiscal year 2003.  

The annual audit plan process began with the development of a listing of “auditable areas” derived from cost center listings, current organization charts, the approved budget for FY03, control self-assessment documentation and interviews with appropriate officials.  These “areas” may be organizational units, functions, processes, activities or programs.  Each of these “auditable areas” were then evaluated using 10 risk factors such as size, complexity, legal or regulatory requirements, significant changes, management interest, audit history, et cetera.  This evaluation was based upon our collective knowledge of the “areas”, available documentation and interviews with management.  The values assigned to each risk factor were then input to the risk assessment module of our project management system which uses a relative weighting system to produce a risk score for each “area”.  Those with the highest risk scores were then selected for inclusion in the audit plan for FY03.

The gross hours available from a fully staffed condition was calculated and then reduced by our historical administrative time (holidays, vacation, training, etc.) to determine our gross available audit hours.  This number was further reduced by the amount necessary to complete the audits carried over from FY02.  The resulting net available audit hours were then reduced by a factor of 25% for unplanned, but expected, management requests that will occur during the fiscal year.  The 25% factor was based upon our collective audit experience and also appears in the audit literature as a typical factor used by other audit organizations.  The remaining hours available for planned audits, divided by our historical average hours per audit yields a plan for performing 24 audits and 8 management requests during the fiscal year.

The distribution of the “auditable areas” among the major groups of the MTA and the 24 with the highest risk scores selected for inclusion in the FY03 annual audit plan can be summarized as follows:

	MTA Group
	Auditable Areas
	Planned Audits

	  Transit Operations
	35
	8

	  Countywide Planning
	8
	2

	  Construction/Engineering
	10
	1

	  Communications
	8
	1

	  Finance
	28
	6

	  ITS
	22
	4

	  Chief of Staff
	 19
	2

	            Totals
	130
	24


One third of our planned audits will be in the core business area of Transit Operations.  This will include audits of selected activities in bus transportation and bus maintenance in both the San Fernando Valley Sector and the San Gabriel Valley Sector as well as audits of selected activities in the Regional Rebuild Center, Fleet Maintenance, Manpower Planning and Rail Maintenance of Way.

Our planned audits in the Finance area will include high dollar-value activities such as Workers Compensation, Payroll, Revenue Collection, Pension and Benefits as well as the critical procurement functions of Purchasing and Professional Services Contract Administration.  This area also includes Information Technology Services where we are planning audits of the Wide Area Network general controls, the Transit Operating/Trends System application, and the Universal Fare System and Advanced Transportation Management System development projects.

In the Countywide Planning area we are planning audits of selected activities in Local Programming and Project Management.  In the Construction area we are planning an audit of the controls over Major Capital Projects.  In the Communications area we are planning an audit of the Fare Media Vendors.  Finally, in the Chief of Staff area we are planning audits of the Employment process as a follow up on the Booz-Allen recommendations and the internal controls over the process for Contract Compliance with DBE goals.

NEXT STEPS

Management Audit Services has adopted and implemented the resulting internal audit plan for fiscal year 2003.  Staff will continue to implement their action plans and work toward achieving the intent of the Booz-Allen recommendations.  In the future, this status report will be included on a quarterly basis.

ATTACHMENT

A.
Booz-Allen Update for September 2002.

Prepared by:
John Beamer, Internal Audit Manager, MASD

______________________________

RICHARD BRUMBAUGH

Chief Financial Officer

______________________________

ROGER SNOBLE

Chief Executive Officer

ATTACHMENT A

Booz-Allen Management Audit Update

September 2002

BACKGROUND: In 2001, Booz-Allen conducted a management audit of six key MTA areas: Security, Human Resources, Materiel, Revenue, Operations, and Workers’ Compensation. In August 2001, Booz-Allen presented their findings to the MTA Board and MTA Executive Management directed staff to develop action plans in response to the findings and implement them accordingly. 

The following depicts the most recent activity related to these recommendations.

Security – MTA Operations and MTA Security and Law Enforcement presented the EM&AC with a proposed MTA security policy in July. This proposed policy addresses a number of recommendations from various sources, including Booz-Allen, such as improved reporting guidelines (to facilitate crime and safety analyses) and the utilization of civilian fare inspectors (to better deploy our security resources). MTA Security will provide the Board with contract negotiation updates (LAPD, LASD) as they move toward completion.

Human Resources (HR) – Information Technology Services (ITS) and HR plan to release the RFP for Enterprise HR/Payroll/Accounting system in September. ITS is conducting final server tests for the automated Employment Verification process.

Materiel – MMMS proposals were received on August 12, 2002 and the evaluation process has commenced.

As for e-commerce implementation, Procurement has identified staff members to act as the pilot group for the implementation of our e-commerce system modules. The pilot group is scheduled to commence utilization in early September. 

Revenue – The MTA Board approved the "Use of MTA Facilities for Commercial Activities" Policy in April 2002.  Since that time, staff has developed implementing procedures.  Commercial activities were basically divided into to groups--small cart, kiosks at the Plaza level of rail and bus stations and major concessions on the mezzanine level of rail stations.  

The initial implementation will be at the Plaza level.  A Notice of Vending Opportunities will be issued before the end of August notifying street vendors of the availability of vending permits.  The permits should be effective October 1.  After this program is up and running, we will focus on the larger concessions in the stations for implementation in FY04.

Operations – ATMS Update: Staff will be seeking August Board approval authorizing the CEO to (1) negotiate radio system upgrades  (switching from 470 MHz to 900 MHz and adding an FSP voice radio system), (2) exercise the automated voice annunciator (AVA) option, and (3) negotiate third party contracts such as co-channel user agreements.

UFS Update: Preliminary Design Review for Pasadena Gold Line fare collection equipment and Conceptual Design Review for the Universal Fare System were completed in June. Further design reviews are scheduled for September. Staff is working with Municipal Operators and San Fernando Bus Rapid Transit to identify UFS interfacing requirements. 

Workers’ Compensation – Claims Review Committee is meeting thrice weekly with Sector Managers and Executive Officers, to review open claims, monitor return-to-work schedules, and provide increased oversight on billings and key determinations.

The next Booz-Allen Management Audit update will be provided at the end of the second quarter FY03 unless otherwise requested earlier.

Prepared by:
Michael Flores

Audit Manager, MASD

MANAGEMENT AUDIT SERVICES MONTHLY REPORT  

1

